



**The Tech Interactive
Financial Statements
June 30, 2024 and 2023**

Audit Committee
Board of Directors
The Tech Interactive
San Jose, California



Certified
Public
Accountants

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the Tech Interactive (The Tech), which comprise the statements of financial position as of June 30, 2024 and 2023, and the related statements of activities, functional expenses and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of The Tech as of June 30, 2024 and 2023, and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements* section of our report. We are required to be independent of The Tech and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about The Tech's ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date the financial statements are available to be issued.

Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors' report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and, therefore, is not a guarantee an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements, including omissions, are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of The Tech's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about The Tech's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related matters that we identified during the audit.

Frank, Rimmerman & Co. LLP

San Jose, California
November 6, 2024

The Tech Interactive
Statements of Financial Position

	June 30, 2024			June 30, 2023		
	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
ASSETS						
Cash and Cash Equivalents	\$ 631,033	\$ 2,614,686	\$ 3,245,719	\$ 1,929,602	\$ 2,118,990	\$ 4,048,592
Grants and Other Receivables	21,189	1,376,133	1,397,322	18,165	211,972	230,137
Pledges Receivable, net	-	7,634,433	7,634,433	-	2,104,137	2,104,137
Prepaid Expenses and Other Assets	89,482	-	89,482	86,494	-	86,494
Investments	2,625,591	27,116,305	29,741,896	4,323,141	27,841,883	32,165,024
Operating Lease Right of Use Assets	1,683,011	-	1,683,011	1,597,125	-	1,597,125
Property, Exhibits and Equipment, net	7,008,751	-	7,008,751	5,886,720	-	5,886,720
Beneficial Interest in Use of Facilities, net	-	40,816,203	40,816,203	-	41,224,685	41,224,685
Total assets	<u>\$ 12,059,057</u>	<u>\$ 79,557,760</u>	<u>\$ 91,616,817</u>	<u>\$ 13,841,247</u>	<u>\$ 73,501,667</u>	<u>\$ 87,342,914</u>
LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS						
Liabilities						
Accounts payable	\$ 40,426	\$ -	\$ 40,426	\$ 59,737	\$ -	\$ 59,737
Accrued expenses	1,353,747	-	1,353,747	1,574,014	-	1,574,014
Deferred revenue	274,865	-	274,865	282,850	-	282,850
Operating lease liabilities	458,144	-	458,144	428,632	-	428,632
Total current liabilities	2,127,182	-	2,127,182	2,345,233	-	2,345,233
Operating Liabilities, net of current portion	1,320,812	-	1,320,812	1,170,966	-	1,170,966
Commitments (Notes 5, 9 and 10)						
Net Assets						
Without donor restrictions	8,611,063	-	8,611,063	10,325,048	-	10,325,048
With donor restrictions	-	79,557,760	79,557,760	-	73,501,667	73,501,667
Total net assets	8,611,063	79,557,760	88,168,823	10,325,048	73,501,667	83,826,715
Total liabilities and net assets	<u>\$ 12,059,057</u>	<u>\$ 79,557,760</u>	<u>\$ 91,616,817</u>	<u>\$ 13,841,247</u>	<u>\$ 73,501,667</u>	<u>\$ 87,342,914</u>

See Notes to Financial Statements

The Tech Interactive
Statements of Activities
Years Ended June 30, 2024 and 2023

	2024			2023		
	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
Support and Revenue						
Public support	\$ 4,236,958	\$ -	\$ 4,236,958	\$ 3,718,847	\$ -	\$ 3,718,847
Contributions of cash and other financial assets	2,417,150	14,414,626	16,831,776	2,189,178	7,314,208	9,503,386
Contributions of nonfinancial assets	1,087,823	-	1,087,823	1,068,252	-	1,068,252
Admissions and fees	2,240,734	-	2,240,734	2,159,571	-	2,159,571
Rental and other income	1,984,513	-	1,984,513	1,736,215	-	1,736,215
Net assets released from restrictions	10,873,191	(10,873,191)	-	12,044,452	(12,044,452)	-
Total support and revenue	22,840,369	3,541,435	26,381,804	22,916,515	(4,730,244)	18,186,271
Expenses						
Program services						
Exhibits, programs and experiences	12,293,526	-	12,293,526	11,194,932	-	11,194,932
Education	1,425,762	-	1,425,762	2,099,865	-	2,099,865
Visitor services	5,126,335	-	5,126,335	4,291,755	-	4,291,755
Support services						
Fundraising and membership	2,066,927	-	2,066,927	1,874,985	-	1,874,985
General and administrative						
Marketing	1,582,101	-	1,582,101	1,575,120	-	1,575,120
Administration	2,593,051	-	2,593,051	2,208,972	-	2,208,972
Total expenses	25,087,702	-	25,087,702	23,245,629	-	23,245,629
Change in net assets from operations	(2,247,333)	3,541,435	1,294,102	(329,114)	(4,730,244)	(5,059,358)
Other Income, net						
Investment return, net	533,348	2,514,658	3,048,006	308,209	1,112,927	1,421,136
Total other income, net	533,348	2,514,658	3,048,006	308,209	1,112,927	1,421,136
Change in Net Assets	(1,713,985)	6,056,093	4,342,108	(20,905)	(3,617,317)	(3,638,222)
Net Assets, beginning of year	10,325,048	73,501,667	83,826,715	10,345,953	77,118,984	87,464,937
Net Assets, end of year	\$ 8,611,063	\$ 79,557,760	\$ 88,168,823	\$ 10,325,048	\$ 73,501,667	\$ 83,826,715

See Notes to Financial Statements

The Tech Interactive
Statement of Functional Expenses
Year Ended June 30, 2024

	Programs				Support Services				
	Exhibits, Programs and Experiences	Education	Visitor Services	Total Program Services	Fundraising and Membership	General and Administrative		Total Support Services	Total
						Marketing	Administration		
Salaries	\$ 4,574,994	\$ 584,825	\$ 2,872,732	\$ 8,032,551	\$ 1,125,956	\$ 697,018	\$ 1,314,157	\$ 3,137,131	\$ 11,169,682
Payroll Taxes	343,478	45,206	215,582	604,266	82,029	50,699	73,294	206,022	810,288
Benefits	243,393	36,198	182,059	461,650	69,744	72,851	143,156	285,751	747,401
Professional Fees	646,661	302,732	24,741	974,134	431,292	105,098	261,714	798,104	1,772,238
Materials and Supplies	343,223	11,403	299,310	653,936	9,640	29,478	78,211	117,329	771,265
Advertising and Public Relations	316,157	20,136	8,319	344,612	2,769	464,711	1,668	469,148	813,760
Purchased Services	1,011,553	101,301	633,284	1,746,138	42,588	20,723	42,420	105,731	1,851,869
Royalties	285,775	-	-	285,775	-	1,000	-	1,000	286,775
In-Kind Expenses	65,451	-	-	65,451	12,355	-	14,500	26,855	92,306
Occupancy	1,613,978	206,049	637,287	2,457,314	73,394	80,024	598,182	751,600	3,208,914
Donated Rent	1,224,049	68,519	62,011	1,354,579	37,066	12,355	-	49,421	1,404,000
Building and Equipment Rental	330,410	-	-	330,410	-	7,800	-	7,800	338,210
Depreciation and Amortization	877,358	25,761	18,687	921,806	9,558	7,230	6,014	22,802	944,608
The Tech Challenge and Related Expenses	297,564	4,282	71,177	373,023	144,692	29,259	44,960	218,911	591,934
Insurance	118,952	19,350	100,945	239,247	3,855	3,855	3,757	11,467	250,714
Other	530	-	201	731	21,989	-	11,018	33,007	33,738
Total expenses	<u>\$ 12,293,526</u>	<u>\$ 1,425,762</u>	<u>\$ 5,126,335</u>	<u>\$ 18,845,623</u>	<u>\$ 2,066,927</u>	<u>\$ 1,582,101</u>	<u>\$ 2,593,051</u>	<u>\$ 6,242,079</u>	<u>\$ 25,087,702</u>
Percent of Total Expenses	49%	6%	20%	75%	8%	6%	10%	25%	100%

See Notes to Financial Statements

The Tech Interactive
Statement of Functional Expenses
Year Ended June 30, 2023

	Programs				Support Services				
	Exhibits, Programs and Experiences	Education	Visitor Services	Total Program Services	Fundraising and Membership	General and Administrative		Total Support Services	Total
						Marketing	Administration		
Salaries	\$ 3,966,517	\$ 1,214,322	\$ 2,358,438	\$ 7,539,277	\$ 938,288	\$ 554,193	\$ 968,045	\$ 2,460,526	\$ 9,999,803
Payroll Taxes	275,373	77,646	175,787	528,806	69,156	41,028	70,676	180,860	709,666
Benefits	213,170	70,568	153,600	437,338	64,722	50,615	116,046	231,383	668,721
Professional Fees	470,823	239,836	37,094	747,753	404,028	26,855	342,481	773,364	1,521,117
Materials and Supplies	503,679	22,990	295,823	822,492	20,736	6,574	46,099	73,409	895,901
Advertising and Public Relations	195,421	39,960	1,379	236,760	14,407	699,193	11,449	725,049	961,809
Purchase Services	992,379	111,815	506,006	1,610,200	29,172	25,294	36,422	90,888	1,701,088
Royalties	178,643	-	-	178,643	-	-	-	-	178,643
In-Kind Expenses	79,436	-	-	79,436	-	-	-	-	79,436
Occupancy	1,448,509	193,048	578,545	2,220,102	78,168	137,711	556,349	772,228	2,992,330
Donated Rent	1,224,049	68,519	62,011	1,354,579	37,066	12,355	-	49,421	1,404,000
Building and Equipment Rental	270,491	100	-	270,591	-	105	-	105	270,696
Depreciation and Amortization	1,044,895	31,808	23,073	1,099,776	11,801	8,927	7,426	28,154	1,127,930
The Tech Challenge and Related Expenses	235,783	12,616	19,647	268,046	179,367	9,191	22,521	211,079	479,125
Insurance	92,709	15,066	80,352	188,127	3,013	3,013	11,810	17,836	205,963
Other	3,055	1,571	-	4,626	25,061	66	19,648	44,775	49,401
Total expenses	<u>\$ 11,194,932</u>	<u>\$ 2,099,865</u>	<u>\$ 4,291,755</u>	<u>\$ 17,586,552</u>	<u>\$ 1,874,985</u>	<u>\$ 1,575,120</u>	<u>\$ 2,208,972</u>	<u>\$ 5,659,077</u>	<u>\$ 23,245,629</u>
Percent of Total Expenses	48%	9%	18%	75%	8%	7%	10%	25%	100%

See Notes to Financial Statements

The Tech Interactive

Statements of Cash Flows

	Years Ended June 30,	
	2024	2023
Cash Flows from Operating Activities:		
Change in net assets	\$ 4,342,108	\$ (3,638,222)
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash used in operating activities:		
Depreciation and amortization	944,608	1,127,930
In-kind rent expense related to donated use of facilities	408,482	398,520
Net realized and unrealized gain on investments	(2,701,479)	(1,374,409)
Change in discount on pledges receivable	222,453	(21,931)
Change in Uncollectible Pledges	(5,000)	-
Amortization of operating lease right of use assets	457,916	415,714
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:		
Grants and other receivables	(1,167,185)	54,604
Pledges receivable	(5,747,749)	520,287
Prepaid expenses and other assets	(2,988)	8,195
Accounts payable	(19,311)	(71,962)
Accrued expenses	(220,267)	412,544
Deferred revenue	(7,985)	57,785
Operating lease liabilities	(364,444)	(413,241)
Net cash used in operating activities	(3,860,841)	(2,524,186)
Cash Flows from Investing Activities:		
Net proceeds from sale and distribution of investments	9,667,820	11,083,587
Purchase of investments	(4,543,213)	(7,118,025)
Purchase of property, exhibits and equipment	(2,066,639)	(640,410)
Net cash provided by investing activities	3,057,968	3,325,152
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	(802,873)	800,966
Cash and Cash Equivalents, beginning of year	4,048,592	3,247,626
Cash and Cash Equivalents, end of year	\$ 3,245,719	\$ 4,048,592
Supplemental Schedule of Non-Cash Investing and Financing Activities		
Capitalization of operating lease right of use assets and lease liabilities upon adoption of new lease standard	\$ -	\$ 2,012,839

See Notes to Financial Statements

The Tech Interactive

Notes to Financial Statements

1. Nature of Activities

The Tech Interactive's (The Tech) mission is to inspire the innovator in everyone. The Tech accomplishes its mission by engaging visitors in hands-on learning experiences involving science and technology, through high-quality professional development for teachers and by making its facilities available for teacher training, and other community convening. Through its exhibits, programs and facilities, The Tech aims to inspire learning and invigorate innovation locally, nationally and globally.

The Tech's learning experiences include interactive exhibits, hands-on science labs, after-school activities and standards-based educational IMAX films. The Tech also hosts two annual signature programs. The Tech Challenge is a team competition inspiring thousands of students in grades 4-12 to design and build devices that solve a real-world problem. For 35 years, The Tech Challenge has connected with various ethnic and socioeconomic communities to introduce students not only to science, technology, engineering, and mathematics (STEM) concepts, but also to the thrill of hands-on learning and real-world design. The Tech for Global Good inspires young people to use technology to solve global challenges by connecting with people doing just that around the world.

The Tech hosts over 443,000 people a year in its galleries and programs and has approximately 2,400 member households.

2. Significant Accounting Policies

Basis of Presentation:

The Tech prepares its financial statements in accordance with accounting standards for not-for-profit organizations. The standards require not-for-profit organizations to segregate their net assets into two categories: without donor restrictions and with donor restrictions. Net assets without donor restrictions consist of net assets for which there are no donor-imposed restrictions, or for which the donor-imposed restrictions were temporary and expired during the current or previous years. Net assets with donor restrictions consist of amounts receivable or received that are restricted by the donor for specific purposes or for subsequent periods. Some contributions received from donors are required to be maintained in perpetuity, while others expire over time, or when the donor-imposed restriction is satisfied. When a donor restriction expires, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and reported in the Statements of Activities as net assets released from restrictions.

The Tech Interactive

Notes to Financial Statements

2. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Use of Estimates:

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (U.S. GAAP) requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities and reported amounts of support, revenue and expenses in the financial statements and related disclosures. Significant estimates established by The Tech's management consist of the valuation of investments and the beneficial interest in use of facility. The values assigned to investments by management are considered to be the amounts that could be realized from an orderly sale or other disposition of the investments. The value assigned to the beneficial interest in use of facilities by management is considered to be the amount The Tech would otherwise be required to pay for use of the facilities. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Support:

The Tech recognizes grants, contributions, and pledges as revenue in the period the donor makes a promise to give that is, in substance, unconditional. Contributions restricted by donors are reported as increases in net assets without donor restrictions if the restrictions expire in the fiscal year in which revenue is received. All other donor-restricted contributions are reported as increases in net assets with donor restrictions, depending on the nature of the restrictions. When a restriction as to time or use expires, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions.

Revenue Recognition:

The Tech determines revenue recognition for its revenue-producing activities under Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) Topic 606, *Revenue from Contracts with Customers* (Topic 606) through the following steps:

- Identification of the contract or agreement with a customer or grantor
- Identification of the performance obligations in the contract or agreement
- Determination of the transaction price
- Allocation of the transaction price to the performance obligations in the contract or agreement
- Recognition of revenue when, or as, The Tech satisfies a performance obligation

The Tech Interactive

Notes to Financial Statements

2. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Revenue Recognition: (continued)

Admission and fees are recognized as revenue when received. Membership dues are deferred upon receipt and recognized ratably over the membership period, generally for one to two years, following the period of receipt. Rental income is recognized when events occur. Amounts received for services or events not yet provided are recorded as deferred revenue, a contract liability, and are recognized in the period in which the service is provided or the event takes place. Deferred revenue was \$274,865 and \$282,850 at June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively. (\$225,065 at June 30, 2022)

Contributed Nonfinancial Assets:

The Tech records various types of in-kind donations including professional services, tangible assets, use of tangible assets and marketable securities. The Tech's policy is to immediately sell donated marketable securities and account for the proceeds as contributed cash and other financial assets on the Statements of Activities. Contributed professional services are recognized at their fair value if the services received (a) create or enhance long-lived assets or (b) require specialized skills, are provided by individuals possessing those skills, and would typically need to be purchased if not provided by donation. Contributions of tangible assets, or the use thereof, are recognized at their fair value when promised or received, whichever is earlier. The amounts reflected in the financial statements as in-kind donations are offset by like amounts of expenses or, in the case of long-term assets, over the period benefited.

The Tech received the following contributed nonfinancial assets for the year ended June 30:

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Rent	\$ 995,517	\$ 1,005,480
Software	28,144	47,656
Other	<u>64,162</u>	<u>15,116</u>
Total	<u>\$ 1,087,823</u>	<u>\$ 1,068,252</u>

Expenses related to contributions of nonfinancial assets in fiscal 2024 on the Statement of Functional Expenses are recognized as donated rent of \$1,404,000 (shown net of the \$408,483 amortization of the beneficial interest in use of facilities in Note 7), \$28,144 of donated software and \$64,162 of other items (donated rent of \$1,404,000 net of \$398,520, \$47,656 of donated software, and \$15,116 of other items in fiscal 2023).

The Tech Interactive

Notes to Financial Statements

2. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Contributed Nonfinancial Assets: (continued)

All donated services and assets were utilized by The Tech's programs and supporting services. There were no donor-imposed restrictions associated with the donated services and assets. Donated goods are valued at the prices that would be paid for purchasing similar products.

The Tech also receives a significant amount of contributed time related to program services and fundraising, which does not meet the recognition criteria described above. Accordingly, the value of this important contributed time has not been determined and is not reflected in the financial statements.

Fair Value Measurement:

The Tech accounts for financial instruments under FASB ASC Topic 820, *Fair Value Measurement* (Topic 820). The Tech uses a three-level hierarchy under Topic 820 for fair value measurement based on the nature of inputs used in the valuation of an asset or liability at the measurement date. The three-level hierarchy prioritizes within the measurement of fair value, the use of market-based information over entity-specific information. Fair value focuses on an exit price and is defined as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The inputs or methodology used for valuing financial assets and liabilities are not necessarily an indication of the risk associated with those assets and liabilities.

The three-level hierarchy for fair value measurement is defined as follows:

- Level I:** Inputs to the valuation methodology are quoted prices (unadjusted) for identical assets or liabilities in active markets.
- Level II:** Inputs to the valuation methodology include quoted prices for similar assets and liabilities in active markets, and inputs that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly, for substantially the full term of the asset or liability.
- Level III:** Inputs to the valuation methodology significant to the fair value measurement, are unobservable.

The Tech Interactive

Notes to Financial Statements

2. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Fair Value Measurement: (continued)

An asset or liability's categorization within the valuation hierarchy is based upon the lowest level of input that is significant to the fair value measurement. Certificates of deposits with original maturities of greater than three months are reported at fair value based on cost and accumulated interest, which approximates fair value. Money market funds are recorded at fair value based on quoted market prices in active markets. These investments are classified under Level I of the three-level hierarchy. The Tech's fixed income investments are valued based on quoted market prices of similar assets are classified under Level II of the three-level hierarchy. The Tech's non-marketable investments in venture capital funds are classified under Level III of the three-level hierarchy. The Tech's pledges receivable not due within one year are recorded at fair value, estimated by discounting future cash flows to present value using a discount rate at the date of the financial statements, and are classified under Level II of the three-level hierarchy. At June 30, 2024 and 2023, The Tech applied a discount rate of 2.25% to long-term pledges receivable.

Under Topic 820, The Tech's investments in equity funds and fixed income funds valued at fair value using the net asset value (NAV) per share of the entity's underlying assets as a practical expedient and are not categorized within the Topic 820 fair value hierarchy under GAAP. The value of these non-marketable investments presented in the financial statements are not necessarily indicative of amounts The Tech could realize upon liquidation of the funds and the difference between the recorded value and the amount realized could be material to the financial statements.

Level III Valuation Techniques:

The fair value of investments in venture capital funds is based on The Tech's percentage interest owned in each fund. The fund managers and general partner use various valuation approaches, including market and income approaches, to determine fair value of the venture capital funds. Inputs that are used in determining fair value of an investment may include price information, credit data, volatility statistics and other factors. In addition, inputs can be either observable or unobservable.

The fair value of venture capital funds is initially based upon the transaction price. The fund managers and general partner rely on inputs such as multiple market price quotations from market makers (either market or indicative levels), recent transactions in the same or similar instruments, subsequent rounds of financing, recapitalizations and other transactions across the capital structure, offerings in the equity or debt markets, and changes in the financial ratios or cash flows to determine ongoing fair value. The investments are adjusted to reflect illiquidity and/or non-transferability, with the amount of the discount estimated by the funds in the absence of market information. Due to the lack of observable inputs, assumptions used by the fund managers and general partner may significantly impact the resulting fair value.

The Tech Interactive

Notes to Financial Statements

2. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Investments and Fair Value Measurement: (continued)

While the fund managers and general partner believe the valuation methods used for the venture capital funds are appropriate and consistent with those used by other market participants, the use of different methodologies or assumptions to determine the fair value of the investments could result in a different estimate of fair value at each reporting date. Estimated fair values may differ significantly from the values that would have been used had a readily available market for such investments existed, or had such investments been liquidated, and these differences could be material to the financial statements.

NAV Practical Expedient Valuation Techniques

The NAVs of the underlying investments in the equity and fixed income funds are based on valuations provided by the fund managers. The Tech reviews and evaluates the values provided by the fund managers and agrees with the valuation methods and assumptions used in determining the fair value of these debt and private equity investments. The value of these investments presented in the financial statements are not necessarily indicative of amounts The Tech could realize upon liquidation of the investments. Because of the inherent uncertainty of valuations, the estimated fair value may differ from the value that would have been used had a ready market for the investments existed, and the difference between the recorded value and the amount realized could be material to the financial statements.

Cash and Cash Equivalents:

The Tech considers all short-term highly liquid investments purchased with an original maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents.

Concentrations of Credit Risk:

Financial instruments which potentially subject The Tech to concentration of credit risk consist primarily of cash and cash equivalents, investments, pledges receivable, and grants and other receivables. The Tech's cash and cash equivalent deposits held at one commercial bank and its money market funds held at a major financial institution are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) up to \$250,000 per institution. The Tech's investments in certificates of deposit, fixed income funds and equity funds are held at several major financial institutions are insured by the Securities Investor Protection Corporation (SIPC) up to \$500,000, of which \$250,000 is for cash deposits, per institution. Each of the Tech's individual certificates of deposit is held with a separate financial institution, at a value below the FDIC or SIPC insured amount. Investments in venture capital funds are not insured. The Tech's investments are managed by The Tech's Board of Directors (the Board).

The Tech Interactive

Notes to Financial Statements

2. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Concentrations of Credit Risk: (continued)

Receivables are generally from local donors, grantors and other sources and these balances are evaluated for collectability by The Tech on a regular basis. Management makes judgments as to the ability to collect the outstanding receivables and provides allowances for potential credit losses as needed. Credit losses have historically been within management's expectations.

Credit Losses:

Effective July 1, 2023, The Tech adopted FASB ASC Topic 326, *Financial Instruments – Credit Losses*. The standard requires all entities to evaluate, on an ongoing basis, future expected credit losses for financial instruments recorded at amortized cost, including accounts receivable. The standard introduces the “expected credit loss methodology” and creates the current expected loss model (CECL), which replaces the “incurred credit loss” model for the measurement of credit losses. Credit losses continue to be measured and recognized based on historical experience and an evaluation of customer creditworthiness, but CECL also requires the use of reasonably supportable forecasted conditions to determine collectability.

The Tech adopted Topic 326 using the modified retrospective method. Results of operations for fiscal year 2024 are presented in accordance with the new standard, while fiscal year 2023 continues to be reported in accordance with previously issued accounting principles. The adoption did not have a material impact on The Tech's financial position based on the change in methodology.

Property, Exhibits and Equipment:

The Tech capitalizes property, exhibits and equipment acquisitions over \$3,000. Purchased or constructed property, exhibits and equipment are recorded at cost. Donated property, exhibits and equipment are recorded at their estimated fair value. Depreciation is computed using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the assets ranging from three to 20 years. Construction in progress is not depreciated until placed into service. Leasehold improvements are amortized over the shorter of the asset's estimated useful life or the remaining lease term.

Gifts of property, exhibits and equipment are reported as support without donor restrictions unless explicit donor stipulations specify how the donated assets must be used. Gifts of long-lived assets that specify how the assets are to be used and gifts of cash or other assets that must be used to acquire long-lived assets are reported as support with donor restrictions. Absent explicit donor stipulations about how long those long-lived assets must be maintained, expirations of donor restrictions are reported when the donated or acquired long-lived assets are placed in service.

The Tech Interactive

Notes to Financial Statements

2. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Leases:

Effective July 1, 2022 (the Adoption Date), the Tech adopted FASB ASC Topic 842, *Leases* (Topic 842), which required all entities that lease assets with terms of greater than twelve months to capitalize the assets and related liabilities on the balance sheet, which had not previously required capitalization. The Tech adopted Topic 842 using the modified retrospective approach for its leases at the Adoption Date. Leases are classified as either an operating or finance lease under Topic 842, with classification affecting the pattern of expense recognition in operations.

The Tech used practical expedients under Topic 842 that allowed it to not reassess existing leases or lease classifications and to use hindsight in determining the lease terms. The Tech has also elected an accounting policy to not capitalize assets with a lease term of twelve months or less if the lease does not provide an option to purchase the assets at the end of the lease term or an option to extend the lease longer than twelve months that management was not reasonably certain to exercise at the Adoption Date or subsequent lease commencement date. As a result of the practical expedients, there was no adjustment to net assets required at the Adoption Date.

The Tech elected an accounting policy election to not capitalize leases with terms of twelve months or less and do not include an option to purchase the leased assets on the Statement of Financial Position. Information related to leases at and for the year ended June 30, 2023 are presented under Topic 842, while prior period amounts have not adjusted and continue to be reported under the accounting guidance in Topic 840.

The adoption of Topic 842 resulted in the recording of operating lease liabilities and operating lease right of use assets (ROU assets) of \$2,012,839 for its operating leases at the Adoption Date.

A ROU asset represents the right to use a specified asset for the stated lease term, and a lease liability represents the legal obligation to make lease payments. A ROU asset and liability are recognized at the Adoption Date or subsequent lease commencement date based on the present value of lease payments over the expected lease term. The Tech uses the implicit interest rate in a lease when it is readily determinable. Since most operating leases do not provide the lessor's implicit interest rate to determine the present value of lease payments, management has elected an accounting policy election to use the risk-free discount rate for a period comparable to the lease term in the application of Topic 842 based on the information available at the Adoption Date or subsequent lease commencement date. A ROU asset also includes any lease payments previously made and excludes any landlord lease incentives offered in the lease.

The Tech Interactive

Notes to Financial Statements

2. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Accounting for Impairment of Long-Lived Assets:

Long-lived assets consist of property, exhibits and equipment and the ROU assets. The Tech reviews its long-lived assets for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate the carrying value may not be recoverable. When it is determined the carrying value of long-lived assets may not be recoverable, The Tech measures any impairment based on projected discounted cash flows using a discount rate commensurate with the risk inherent in its current operating model. The Tech has not recorded any impairment of its long-lived assets through June 30, 2024.

Return on Investment:

Investment income represents interest and dividends earned and investment gains, net of external and direct internal investment related fees. Investment income is recorded on the accrual method of accounting and dividends are recorded at the ex-dividend date. Realized gains and losses on investments represent the difference between the original cost of the investments and the price on the date of sale or disposal. The difference between the original cost and the estimated current fair value of investments owned at the end of the period represents cumulative unrealized gain or loss.

Unrealized gains or losses on investments resulting from fair value fluctuations are recorded in the Statement of Activities in the period as the fluctuations occur as investment income or loss.

Functional Expenses:

The costs of providing The Tech's various programs and support services have been summarized on a functional basis in the Statements of Functional Expenses. Directly identifiable expenses are charged to the related program or service benefited. Indirect expenses are generally allocated based on operating expenses incurred and estimates of time and effort. Indirect expenses, such as occupancy and insurance, are allocated based on employee headcount. Donated rent is allocated based on the square footage used by each program or service benefitted.

Advertising Costs:

Costs associated with advertising are expensed when incurred. Advertising costs were \$730,000 in fiscal 2024 (\$771,000 in fiscal 2023).

Income Taxes:

The Tech has been determined to be exempt from federal income taxes under Section 501(a) of the Internal Revenue Code (the Code) as an organization described in Section 501(c)(3) of the Code, and from California income taxes under Section 23701(d) of the California Revenue and Taxation Code.

The Tech Interactive

Notes to Financial Statements

2. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Income Taxes: (continued)

Although an organization is recognized as tax exempt, it is still liable for tax on its unrelated business taxable income (UBTI). The Tech believes it does not have UBTI that would result in an income tax liability at June 30, 2024 and 2023.

The Tech applies the provisions set forth in FASB ASC Topic 740, *Income Taxes*, to account for the uncertainty in income taxes. The Tech has assessed all income tax positions taken where the statute of limitations remains open. The Tech believes its tax filing positions will be sustained upon tax examination; therefore, no liability for uncertain income tax positions has been recorded at June 30, 2024 and 2023. The Tech does not anticipate any significant increases or decreases to uncertain income tax positions during the next twelve months.

The Tech's federal exempt organization business income tax return (Form 990) is subject to examination, generally for three years after it is filed with the Internal Revenue Service. The Tech's California exempt organization business income tax return is subject to examination, generally for four years after it is filed with the Franchise Tax Board.

3. Liquidity and Availability of Resources

The table below represents assets available for general expenditures within one year at June 30, 2024:

Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 3,245,719
Grants and other receivables	1,397,322
Pledges receivable, net	7,634,433
Investments	<u>29,741,896</u>
Total financial assets	<u>42,019,370</u>

Less amounts not available to be used within one year:

Funds received from donors restricted for programs (Note 11)	6,782,258
Receivables due in one to five years, net of discount (Note 4)	6,239,391
Receivables due in less than one year restricted for purpose, (Note 11)	2,771,175
Undesignated endowment income (Note 11)	8,130,593
Investments in donor restricted endowments held in perpetuity (Note 11)	<u>16,715,706</u>
Financial assets not available to be used within one year	<u>40,639,123</u>
Financial assets available to meet general expenditures within one year	<u>\$ 1,380,247</u>

The Tech Interactive

Notes to Financial Statements

3. Liquidity and Availability of Resources (continued)

The table below represents assets available for general expenditures within one year at June 30, 2023:

Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 4,048,592
Grants and other receivables	230,137
Pledges receivable, net	2,104,137
Investments	<u>32,165,024</u>
Total financial assets	<u>38,547,890</u>
Less amounts not available to be used within one year:	
Funds received from donors restricted for programs (Note 11)	6,218,487
Receivables due in one to five years, net of discount (Note 4)	1,071,490
Receivables due in less than one year restricted for purpose, (Note 11)	1,244,619
Undesignated endowment income (Note 11)	7,026,680
Investments in donor restricted endowments held in perpetuity (Note 11)	<u>16,715,706</u>
Financial assets not available to be used within one year	<u>32,276,982</u>
Financial assets available to meet general expenditures within one year	<u>\$ 6,270,998</u>

The Tech monitors liquidity and the availability of its resources on an ongoing basis to ensure adherence to donor restrictions, contractual commitments and legal requirements for the use of funds while also maximizing the return on investments.

The Tech considers funds with donor restrictions of time periods greater than one year and to purpose to be unavailable for use in general expenditures. Other contractual commitments may require The Tech's assets to be maintained for a period of time before becoming accessible through redemption or withdrawal. The assets bound by contractual commitments are not available for general expenditures within one year.

The Tech has donor-restricted assets held within an endowment fund (Note 13) that are also restricted to use based on state and federal law. Up to 7% of the endowment assets average fair value over a three-year moving period may be appropriated and used for general expenditures within twelve months. The Board will appropriate such resources when and if considered necessary.

The Tech Interactive

Notes to Financial Statements

4. Pledges Receivable

Pledges receivable are summarized as follows at June 30:

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
The Tech 3.0 Campaign	\$ 407,647	\$ 808,000
The Tech 4.0 Campaign	6,660,749	250,000
Sustainable Cities Lab	500,000	1,000,000
Other	66,037	46,137
Net pledges receivable	<u>\$ 7,634,433</u>	<u>\$ 2,104,137</u>
Receivable in less than one year	\$ 2,091,037	\$ 1,032,647
Receivable in one to five years	<u>5,789,359</u>	<u>1,100,000</u>
	7,880,396	5,132,647
Less: unamortized discount to present value	<u>(245,963)</u>	<u>(28,510)</u>
Net pledges receivable	<u>\$ 7,634,433</u>	<u>\$ 2,104,137</u>

The amounts raised will be used to fund various programs and functions of The Tech, including construction and ongoing staffing and maintenance of new exhibits. Through June 30, 2024, The Tech has raised \$57,693,000 from The Tech 3.0 Campaign, of which \$57,085,000 had been received and raised \$8,486,000 for the Tech 4.0 Campaign, of which \$1,054,000 had been received.

On June 27, 2023, the State of California approved its fiscal 2023-2024 budget, which included \$3,000,000 for The Tech to support local field trips. In fiscal 2023-2024, The Tech received a grant agreement from the State of California. Funds are reimbursed as requested and in accordance with project deliverables. Revenue is recognized as cash is received. In fiscal 2024, The Tech has received \$2,250,000. The Tech expects the remaining \$750,000 to be earned in fiscal 2025 upon local field trips being completed.

5. Investments

The following table presents the financial instruments carried at fair value at June 30, 2024:

	<u>Level I</u>	<u>Level II</u>	<u>Level III</u>	<u>NAV</u>	<u>Total</u>
Certificates of deposit	\$ 7,248,472	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 7,248,472
Money market funds	4,395,662	-	-	-	4,395,662
Fixed income funds	-	127,237	-	122,298	249,535
Venture capital funds	-	-	5,205,931	-	5,205,931
Equity funds	-	-	-	12,642,296	12,642,296
Total	<u>\$ 11,644,134</u>	<u>\$ 127,237</u>	<u>\$ 5,205,931</u>	<u>\$ 12,764,594</u>	<u>\$ 29,741,896</u>

The Tech Interactive

Notes to Financial Statements

5. Investments (continued)

The following table presents the financial instruments carried at fair value at June 30, 2023:

	Level I	Level II	Level III	NAV	Total
Certificates of deposit	\$ 7,704,490	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 7,704,490
Money market funds	6,483,380	-	-	-	6,483,380
Fixed income funds	-	120,613	-	118,854	239,467
Venture capital funds	-	-	5,815,524	-	5,815,524
Equity funds	-	-	-	11,922,163	11,922,163
Total	<u>\$ 14,187,870</u>	<u>\$ 120,613</u>	<u>\$ 5,815,524</u>	<u>\$ 12,041,017</u>	<u>\$ 32,165,024</u>

There were purchased investments of \$69,000 classified by The Tech within Level III of the fair value hierarchy in fiscal 2024 (\$58,000 in fiscal 2023). There were no transfers between the levels of the fair value hierarchy in fiscal 2024 or 2023.

Level III Investments:

The following table summarizes the quantitative inputs and assumptions used, and the remaining capital commitments and termination dates for investments categorized as Level III under the fair value hierarchy:

	Fair Value at June 30, 2024	Fair Value at June 30, 2023	Remaining Commitment at June 30, 2024	Term Date**
Legacy Venture V, LLC	\$ 273,293	\$ 338,314	\$ -	December 31, 2022*
Legacy Venture VII, LLC	2,471,318	2,917,514	-	December 31, 2026
Legacy Venture VIII, LLC	1,384,055	1,468,460	15,000	December 31, 2028
Legacy Venture IX, LLC	1,064,694	1,067,457	45,000	December 31, 2030
University Technology Ventures, L.P.	<u>12,571</u>	<u>23,779</u>	<u>31,328</u>	December 31, 2019*
Total	<u>\$ 5,205,931</u>	<u>\$ 5,815,524</u>	<u>\$ 91,328</u>	

* The investment fund is in liquidation at June 30, 2024.

** The investment fund continues in existence until the term end date, or until the earlier termination or extension of the entity in accordance with provisions of the limited partnership agreement or operating agreement. Redemption not permitted during the life of the entity without prior written consent of the general partner or managing member or upon an affirmative vote by members, within the terms of the limited partnership agreement or operating agreement.

The Tech Interactive

Notes to Financial Statements

5. Investments (continued)

The investments categorized as Level III under the fair value hierarchy are valued using a market approach technique. Unobservable inputs to the valuation include an illiquidity discount.

Investments Valued Using NAV:

Investments valued using NAV as a practical expedient are as follows:

	<u>Fair Value at June 30, 2024</u>	<u>Fair Value at June 30, 2023</u>	<u>Redemption Frequency</u>	<u>Redemption Notice</u>
Equity funds	\$ 12,642,296	\$ 11,922,163	Daily - Annually	1 - 90 days
Fixed income funds	<u>122,298</u>	<u>118,854</u>	Daily - Monthly	1 - 5 days
Total	<u>\$ 12,764,594</u>	<u>\$ 12,041,017</u>		

The equity funds include investments in actively managed funds that invest in stocks or other securities issued by companies in domestic and foreign markets. The fixed income funds include investments in actively managed funds that invest in government, corporate or sovereign bonds. Investments are held in a commingled trust.

6. Property, Exhibits and Equipment

Property, exhibits and equipment consists of the following at June 30:

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Exhibits	\$ 18,182,734	\$ 18,182,734
Building and leasehold improvements	13,290,405	13,290,405
Equipment	8,264,561	8,075,536
Computer software	11,000	11,000
Construction in progress	<u>2,232,769</u>	<u>355,156</u>
	41,981,469	39,914,831
Accumulated depreciation and amortization	<u>(34,972,718)</u>	<u>(34,028,111)</u>
Property, exhibits and equipment, net	<u>\$ 7,008,751</u>	<u>\$ 5,886,720</u>

Museum exhibits are generally constructed by The Tech and consist of materials, supplies, salaries and related benefits. Exhibits under construction are recorded as construction in progress, which will be recorded as exhibits and depreciated when placed in service.

The Tech Interactive

Notes to Financial Statements

7. Beneficial Interest in Use of Facilities

In fiscal 2020, The Tech entered into a 55-year agreement with the City of San Jose to lease its primary facility and an adjacent exhibition hall for \$1 per year. The Tech has recorded an asset to reflect a beneficial interest in the use of the facilities, representing the estimated fair value of the lease at its inception. The asset is being amortized over the lease term to donated rent.

The beneficial interest in the use of facility is as follows at June 30:

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Total benefit in interest in use of facilities	\$ 70,200,000	\$ 71,604,000
Less discount to net present value at (2.5%)	<u>(29,383,797)</u>	<u>(30,379,315)</u>
Net beneficial interest in use of facilities	<u>\$ 40,816,203</u>	<u>\$ 41,224,685</u>

The following amounts have been recognized in the financial statements in connection with the beneficial interest in use of facilities for fiscal:

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Rent expense	\$ 1,404,000	\$ 1,404,000
Amortization of discount	<u>(995,518)</u>	<u>(1,005,480)</u>
Net decrease in temporarily restricted net assets	<u>\$ 408,482</u>	<u>\$ 398,520</u>

8. Borrowings

Line of Credit:

In fiscal 2024, The Tech extended a \$2,000,000 line of credit with a bank with a maturity date of January 2025. Borrowings under the agreement bear interest at the bank's prime rate plus 1% per annum and are unsecured. No principal was drawn and no interest was paid in fiscal 2024.

9. Lease Arrangements

Operating Lease:

The Tech leases an exhibit (Body Worlds Decoded) under a non-cancelable operating lease agreement, which expires in June 2027. The Tech also leases a facility in San Jose, California under a non-cancelable operating lease agreement expiring in June 2029.

The Tech Interactive

Notes to Financial Statements

9. Lease Arrangements (continued)

The San Jose lease agreement contains scheduled rent increases. The leases are classified as operating leases under Topic 842 where the operating lease ROU assets are amortized over the remaining operating lease term, which was five years for the San Jose lease and three years for Body Worlds Decoded lease. Interest expense on the operating lease liabilities is recorded using the interest method with a weighted average risk-free discount rate of 2.8%. The lease liabilities are collateralized by the leased assets.

Lease expense under the operating leases, including interest on the operating lease liabilities, was \$554,000 in fiscal 2024 (\$467,000 in fiscal 2023).

Future minimum lease payments under these operating lease liabilities are as follows:

Years ending June 30:	
2025	\$ 502,500
2026	532,500
2027	538,500
2028	150,000
2029	<u>156,000</u>
Total minimum lease payments	1,879,500
Less amount representing interest	<u>(100,544)</u>
Present value of operating lease liabilities	1,778,956
Less current portion	<u>(458,114)</u>
Noncurrent portion	<u>\$ 1,320,812</u>

10. Commitments and Contingencies

In fiscal 2018, The Tech purchased a laser dome theater system for \$1,600,000 for the development and operation of a state of the art IMAX theater, which was recorded as equipment at June 30, 2024 and 2023. The purchase agreement allows The Tech to operate the theater under a ten-year license agreement with IMAX and provides The Tech an option to renew the license for an additional five years. The option is contingent on the payment of the amount IMAX estimates it would incur to refurbish and upgrade the theater system to the then current IMAX technology. The agreement also includes an annual maintenance fee of \$55,000 per year. The Tech is also subject to additional payments based on 5% of annual gross IMAX revenue over \$1,000,000. The Tech did not incur any additional rent in fiscal 2024 or 2023.

The Tech Interactive

Notes to Financial Statements

11. Net Assets with Donor Restrictions

Net assets with donor restrictions are restricted by donors by time or for the purposes described below. Net assets with donor restrictions consist of the following at June 30:

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Beneficial interest in use of facilities	\$ 40,816,203	\$ 41,224,685
Tech 3.0	2,309,019	5,334,549
Tech 4.0	2,753,037	125,000
Tech Challenge	-	59,269
Title One	-	300,000
Tech for Global Good	357,580	242,464
Education Programs	-	157,205
Receivables	8,475,622	2,316,109
Undesignated endowment income	8,130,593	7,026,680
Investments held in perpetuity	<u>16,715,706</u>	<u>16,715,706</u>
	<u>\$ 79,557,760</u>	<u>\$ 73,501,667</u>

12. Net Assets Released from Restrictions

Net assets were released from donor restrictions by incurring expenses satisfying the restricted purpose or by occurrence of other events specified by donors, including the passage of time. Net assets were released from restrictions as follows for fiscal year:

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Operations	\$ 9,053,963	\$ 10,337,041
Designated endowment income	1,410,746	1,308,891
Beneficial interest in use of facility	<u>408,482</u>	<u>398,520</u>
	<u>\$ 10,873,191</u>	<u>\$ 12,044,452</u>

13. Endowment

The Tech's endowment consists of contributions receivable or received, which are permanently restricted in perpetuity by the donors. As required under GAAP, net assets associated with endowment funds are classified and reported based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions.

The Tech Interactive

Notes to Financial Statements

13. Endowment (continued)

The Tech has interpreted the State Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act (SPMIFA) as requiring the preservation of the fair value of the original donor gift restricted in perpetuity, absent explicit donor stipulations to the contrary. As a result of this interpretation, The Tech classifies net assets restricted in perpetuity as: (a) the original value of gifts donated to the endowment; (b) the original value of subsequent gifts to the endowment; and (c) accumulations to the endowment made in accordance with the direction of the applicable donor gift instrument at the time the accumulation is added to the endowment. The remaining portion of the donor-restricted endowment that is not restricted in perpetuity is classified as net assets with donor restrictions (Note 11) until those amounts are appropriated for expenditure by the Board in a manner consistent with the standard of prudence prescribed by SPMIFA. Once appropriated, these amounts are classified as net assets without donor restrictions.

In accordance with SPMIFA, The Tech considers the following factors in appropriating or accumulating donor-restricted endowment assets:

- (1) The duration and preservation of the fund;
- (2) The purposes of The Tech and the donor-restricted endowment fund;
- (3) General economic conditions;
- (4) The possible effect of inflation and deflation;
- (5) The expected total return from income and the appreciation of investments;
- (6) Other resources of The Tech;
- (7) The Tech's investment policies.

Endowment assets consist of the following at June 30, 2024:

Endowment Funds Restricted in Perpetuity	\$ 16,715,706
Undesignated Endowment Income	<u>8,130,593</u>
	<u>\$ 24,846,299</u>

Endowment assets consist of the following at June 30, 2023:

Endowment Funds Restricted in Perpetuity	\$ 16,715,706
Undesignated Endowment Income	<u>7,026,680</u>
	<u>\$ 23,742,386</u>

The Tech Interactive

Notes to Financial Statements

13. Endowment (continued)

Changes in endowment assets for fiscal 2024 are as follows:

Endowment Assets, beginning of year	\$ 23,742,386
Net appreciation	2,514,659
Appropriated for expenditure	<u>(1,410,746)</u>
Endowment Assets, end of year	<u>\$ 24,846,299</u>

Changes in endowment assets for fiscal 2023 are as follows:

Endowment Assets, beginning of year	\$ 23,938,350
Net appreciation	1,112,927
Appropriated for expenditure	<u>(1,308,891)</u>
Endowment Assets, end of year	<u>\$ 23,742,386</u>

The Tech has adopted an investment policy for endowment assets with the primary objectives to preserve the real purchasing power of the principal and provide a stable source of perpetual financial support. Under this policy, the investments are diversified to help minimize the overall risk of the portfolio. On an annualized, net-of-fee basis, the total return of the portfolio will be expected to equal or exceed the spending rate (targeted at a minimum of 7% per annum) plus inflation based on the consumer price index over a rolling five-year period. Additionally, the returns should show favorable, relative performance characteristics.

It is The Tech's policy, subject to maximum distribution defined as 7% of the three-year moving average fair value of the endowment assets, to determine the appropriate annual cash distribution from the endowment to support its operations; however, in no event will the spending policy adopted result in the fair value of the endowment to be less than the amount the donor or SPMIFA requires to be held in perpetuity.

14. Related Parties

The Tech's Board is active in oversight of fundraising events, activities and in making private contributions. Contributions received from the Board or from companies with which Board members are affiliated with were \$1,706,000 in fiscal 2024 (\$1,973,000 in fiscal 2023). There are no amounts due from the Board and affiliates at June 30, 2024 or 2023.

The Tech Interactive
Notes to Financial Statements

15. Employee Benefit Plan

The Tech has a defined contribution retirement plan covering substantially all employees. The purpose of the plan is to provide retirement benefits for participating employees on a tax-deferred basis. The Tech did not make contributions to the plan in fiscal 2024 or 2023.

16. Subsequent Events

Subsequent events have been evaluated through November 6, 2024, which is the date the financial statements were approved by The Tech and available to be issued.